## SISKIYOU COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLUTION HONORING ASSISTANT CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER JENNIFER VILLANI UPON HER RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, Assistant Chief Probation Officer Jennifer Villani was employed by the County of Siskiyou from December 29, 1993, until her retirement on March 7, 2023, completing nearly 30 years of dedicated service; and

WHEREAS, Assistant Chief Probation Officer Villani started her career with the Siskiyou County Sheriff's Department, later transitioned to the Siskiyou County Probation Department on October 18, 1998, after serving nearly five years as a Correctional Officer; and,

WHEREAS, Assistant Chief Probation Officer Villani went on to serve as a Probation Officer from October 1998, Supervising Deputy Probation Officer from October 2008, Division Director from December 2011, Deputy Chief Probation Officer from March 2013, and concluded her career as the Assistant Chief Probation Officer which began on December 06, 2015; and,

WHEREAS, Assistant Chief Probation Officer Villani having fulfilled every leadership role possible for a probation officer, including but not limited to Training Manager, Weaponless Defense Instructor, Background Investigator, Internal Affairs Investigator, Facility Manager, Northern California CART member, Sexual Assault Team member, Union President for the Siskiyou County Probation and Juvenile POA, CCP Alternate Voting Member, CAPSA Northern Region Chair, CAPSA Northern Region Vice Chair, and CAPSA State Vice President; and,

WHEREAS, Assistant Chief Probation Officer Villani was instrumental in the development and implementation of many programs during her tenure at the Siskiyou County Probation Department, including but not limited to the Day Reporting Center, Charlie's Place Youth Camp, Charlie's Place Youth Day Reporting Center, Truancy Reduction Intervention Program, K-9 program, and the Pre-Trial Supervision Program, all of which aligned with the Mission of the Siskiyou County Probation Department and exhibited a great degree of positive impact; and,

WHEREAS, Assistant Chief Probation Officer Villani's accomplishments as a mentor, leader, manager and Assistant Chief Probation Officer set an unequaled example that will serve as a lasting legacy for this Department, staff and the community she served so well; and,

WHEREAS, Assistant Chief Probation Officer Villani served the Siskiyou County Probation Department and the citizens of this county with utmost courage, initiative, enthusiasm, dependability, integrity, loyalty, tact, knowledge, efficiency, honor, consistency, and unparalleled leadership, thus exemplifying excellence during a distinguished career of selfless and sustained service; and,

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Siskiyou County Board of Supervisors extends their congratulations to Assistant Chief Probation Officer Villani upon her retirement and honors her for her numerous accomplishments, and the honesty, integrity, courage, dedication, and utmost commitment with which she served the Siskiyou County Probation Department and the people of Siskiyou County.

Unanimously passed and adopted this 21st day of February 2023:

Siskiyou County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Laura Bynum, County Clerk